Assets - Vendor Advances  0.06  4.63  -   -
Liabilities - Trade Payables  (0.00)  (0.39)  -   -
Great Britain Pound
Assets - Trade Receivables  0.03  2.45  0.05  4.96
Liabilities - Trade Payables  (0.00)  (0.26) - -
Malaysian Ringgit
Assets - Trade Receivables  0.93  16.30  2.77  47.43
Swiss Franc
Assets - Vendor Advances  0.09  6.69  -   -

30th Annual Report 2019 - 20

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

97

(Amount in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

 The following exchange rates have been applied at the end of the financial year:

Particulars
Year End Spot Rate

As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019
United States Dollar  75.3859  69.1713
Euro  83.0496  77.7024
Great Britain Pound  93.0760  90.4756
Malaysian Ringgit  17.4570  17.0965
Swiss Franc  78.3431  69.8067

 Foreign currency sensitivity

 The impact on the Company's profitability and equity is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities
including non-designated foreign currency derivatives are as follows:

Particulars
Impact on Profit Impact on Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2020
5% Sensitivity* of:
United States Dollar  4.12  (4.12)  3.09  (3.09)
Euro  0.36  (0.36)  0.27  (0.27)
Great Britain Pound  0.11  (0.11)  0.08  (0.08)
Malaysian Ringgit  0.82  (0.82)  0.61  (0.61)
Swiss Franc  0.33  (0.33)  0.25  (0.25)

31 March 2019
5% Sensitivity* of:
United States Dollar  1.36  (1.36)  0.96  (0.96)
Euro  0.62  (0.62)  0.44  (0.44)
Great Britain Pound  0.25  (0.25)  0.18  (0.18)
Malaysian Ringgit  2.37  (2.37)  1.68  (1.68)
* Holding all other variables constant

b) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost and hence are not
subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will
fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates. Further, the Company’s investments in deposits is with banks and
electricity authorities and therefore do not expose the Company to significant interest rates risk. The company’s main

[…]

Liabilities - Customer Advances  (0.07)  (5.03)
Euro
Assets - Trade Receivables  0.04  3.00
Liabilities - Customer Advances  (0.00)  (0.08)
Assets - Vendor Advances  0.06  4.63
Liabilities - Trade Payables  (0.00)  (0.39)
Great Britain Pound
Assets - Trade Receivables  0.03  2.45
Liabilities - Trade Payables  (0.00)  (0.26)
Malaysian Ringgit
Assets - Trade Receivables  0.93  16.30
Swiss Franc
Assets - Vendor Advances  0.09  6.69

30th Annual Report 2019 - 20

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

146

(Amount in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

 The following exchange rates have been applied at the end of the financial year:

Particulars
Year End Spot Rate

As at 31 March 2020
United States Dollar  75.3859
Euro  83.0496
Great Britain Pound  93.0760
Malaysian Ringgit  17.4570
Swiss Franc  78.3431

 Foreign currency sensitivity

 The impact on the Group's profitability and equity is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities
including non-designated foreign currency derivatives are as follows:

 31 March 2020

Particulars
Impact on Profit Impact on Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
5% Sensitivity* of:
United States Dollar  4.12  (4.12)  3.09  (3.09)
Euro  0.36  (0.36)  0.27  (0.27)
Great Britain Pound  0.11  (0.11)  0.08  (0.08)
Malaysian Ringgit  0.82  (0.82)  0.61  (0.61)
Swiss Franc  0.33  (0.33)  0.25  (0.25)
* Holding all other variables constant

b) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost and hence are not
subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will
fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates. Further, the Group’s investments in deposits is with banks and
electricity authorities and therefore do not expose the Group to significant interest rates risk. The Group’s main interest